consolidated statement of financial position and amortised over either the average customer
retention period or the contract term, depending on the circumstances.

When the amortisation period is one year or less, incremental costs are expensed when
incurred.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) MFRS 15 (continued)

(iii) Transition

The Group has elected modified retrospective approach for the initial adoption of MFRS 15. The
Group applied MFRS 15 retrospectively only for those contracts which have not been fulfilled as
of 1 January 2018. The resultant impact of conversion was recognised in equity as of 1 January
2018 as disclosed in Part A, Note 2(c) to the announcement and comparative will not be
restated.

The Group will continue to refine the estimate and judgement of applied in the adoption of MFRS
15 as facts and circumstances evolved.

(c) First time adoption adjustments of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2018 are as below:

  As at 1 January 2018

   First time adoption adjustments

  As reported  MFRS 15  MFRS 9 As adjusted

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Total equity:

 - Reserves 11,323,883 (6,337) (57,200) 11,260,346

 - Non-controlling interests  5,773,447 20,778 (199) 5,794,026

 Total net assets:

 - Intangible assets  22,176,286 (100,396)   -   22,075,890

 - Trade and other receivables  4,496,637 (185,646) (70,196) 4,240,795

 - Contract assets  - 367,197   -   367,197

 - Contract liabilities - (54,900)   -   (54,900)

 - Deferred taxation  (1,672,496) (11,814) 12,797 (1,671,513)

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

4

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Adjustments of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to the consolidated profit or loss during the current quarter and
financial period to date are as below:

  Current and Cumulative Quarter

   Adoption impacts

  Before  MFRS 15  MFRS 9 After

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Revenue 5,600,565 147,684 - 5,748,249

 Costs (3,556,309) (144,382) (11,148) (3,711,839)

Depreciation, impairment and
 amortisation (1,405,371) 12,160   -   (1,393,211)

 Finance income  58,137 3,162   -   61,299

 Taxation (140,709) 2,037 2,640 (136,032)

 Loss for the financial period
attributable to:

 - owners of the company (151,186) 12,262 (8,484) (147,408)

 - non-controlling interests 44,676 8,399 (24) 53,051

  (106,510) 20,661 (8,508) (94,357)

 Disaggregation of revenue under MFRS15 is as below:

   Before  MFRS 15  After

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Goods or services transferred:

 -at a point in time   409,554 174,841 584,395

 -over time   5,191,011 (27,157) 5,163,854

   5,600,565 147,684 5,748,249

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

5

4. Significant Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The Group’s performance for the current quarter and financial period to date has taken into account of the
following:

(a) Celcom Axiata Berhad (“Celcom”) had on 31 October 2016 received the letter from the Malaysian

Communications and Multimedia Commission on the reissuance of the existing Spectrum Assignment